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Oct. 31, 1942

ir, George R, Gabel
Fairhope, Ala,

Dear lLessee:;

At its regular meeting of October 15, our

- Executive Council directed me to "notify all lessees
having delinquent accounts that are not being satis-
factorily reduced, that unless payment in satisfactory
amount is made before January 1, their property will
be offered for sale as provided in the lease contract."

No definition was given of what' constituted
a satisfactory reduction in the delinqueny account and
I am notifying all lessees who have an accout that is
more than six months in arrears.

While your payments this year show a consid-
eral improvement over some years past when the account
was badly neglected, I do not believe that the Council
will consider this year's payments as satisfactory
giving due consideration to the extent of your debt and
to the improved economic conditions. I note that your
last payment was made approximately four months ago and
thatiyour'l942 tax receipt has not been turned in for
credit. ~ :

Please give this matter your immediate atten-

tion and let us hear from you.

Very truly yours,

Secretary.



Feb. 21, 1950

Mr. Jno. I. Gabel
Route #2, Box 81
- Pensacola, Fla.

Dear Mr..Gabslz

It has come to our attention that some lessees of
lots such as your lot on Equality S8t. which you leased in Aug-
ust, 1943, have abndconed their original plan for using the
land leased and have offered to transfer the lease to another
in consideration of his paying them a bonus.

At its meeting of Feb. 16, the Council directed me
to write to every lessee of an unimproved and unused lct whose
lease was issued prior to January, 1948 and remind him that
the asking or accepting of a bonus for the transfer of an unim-
proved leasehold is a violation of the lease contractand of the
agreement he made over his signature when he made application
for his lease.

: Lessees of unimproved lots cannot recover past rents
paid without violating the terms of the contract. Any rent raid
last year was for the use of the land during that year. If the
lessee neglected to make any use of the land in 1949 that is
his loss and it is the intention of the corporation tc prevent
such lessee from collecting from another the rent he has paid
for time that has past. ‘

I was directed by the Council to advise all lessees
such as you who are not making present use of your land that if
your plans have changed and yocu do not now intend to use the
land you leased the Council will consider any equitable terms
of surrender of ycur lease so you may be relieved of the further
payment of rent.

énclased find copies of the application, lease and
constitution with the parts pertinent to this questiocn under-
lined for your convenience. '

Very truly yours,

Secretary




May 6, 1949

lr, John I, Gabel,
Rt 2, Box 381
Pensacola, Florida,

Dear lr. Gabel:
Having received an application for the Lot to which
we had declared your lease forfeited, an appraisal was made of the

value of the trees,

fer of the lease to the purchaser, provided notice of such sale has
been made by one published notice ten days prior to the sale,

The Council has directed that such notice be made in
the Fairhope Ccurier Thursday May 12, Monday May 23 will probably
- be set as the date orf sale. If you wish to retain your lease in eff-
ect you will have to glve attention to this,

I have given the applicants Mr. and Mrs., J. P. Cole-
man your address and .they wiil probably get in touch with you to try
Lo secure a transfer of your lease to them, Since the rent now owing
to July 1 is $47,44, should they offer to pay the rent now due and
pay you §75 or $80 it seems to me 1t would be well worth your while,

Should you not make a transfer or bPay up the rent and
the rroperty does g0 to sale there is no certainty it will bring as
much as $125,00, It will have to be sold to the highest bidder and
all over and above what is needed to pay the delinquent charges and
the cost of the sale will be paid to you,

‘ It may be the Colemans will not make as good an offer
as I have suggested they might and it is possible we have been too
high in our appraisal,

Yours very truly,

Eseea—

C.A.Gaston Secretary,




April 11, 1949

Mr, John I. Gabel.
Rt. 2, Box 381
Pensacola, Florida.
Dear Mr. Gabel:

llaving received no reply to our letker of March 24th
advising you of the delinquéncy in your rent on Lot 2 and west 8%
feet of Lot 3, Block 13, Division 4, the Executive Council took
action at its meeting April 7th to declare your lease of August 27th
1943.to the above described forfeited.

If you desire to reinstate your lease rights ycu will
have to act at once. The Publication of our Council minutes in the
Fairhope Courier this week, noting the above Council action, will
consyitute public notice that the Lot 1s open for lease and it 1s

probable the lot will not remain unleased for very lomg.

Very truly yours,

C.8.Gaston Secretary.




March 24th.1949

Mr. John I. Gabel,
Rt 2. Box 381
Pensacola, Fla.
Dear kr. Gabei:

Yeun will note from the enclosed that you ncw owe
all of last years rent and the first half of this year.

Your Lot 1s rated as an unimproved Lot and the lease
contract paragraprh (6} provides that if the rent due cn such a
Lot is unpaid for ninety (90) days after the due date the lease
may be declared forfeit without notice. |

Qur next Ccuncil Meeting will be on April 7 and
if we have not heard from vou by that time I feel quite sure
the Council will direct that your lease be cancelled by for-
feiture axd that your Lot be declare’ cpen for lease. If you do
have an interest in holding the Lot you are urged to act at once.

Very truly yours,

C.A.Gaston, Secretary.






















Feb. 21, 1950

Mr. J. E. Gaston
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Gaston:

It has come tc our attention that some lessees to
lots such as some of your holdings, have abandoned their orig-
inal plan for using the land leased and have offered to transfer
the lease tc another in consideration of his paying them a
bonus.

At its meeting of February 16 the Council directed
me to write to every leasee of an unimproved and unused lot
whose lease was issued prior to January 1948 and remind him
that the asking or accerting of a bonus for the transfer of
an unimproved leasehold is a violation of the lease contract
and of the agrcement he made over his signature when he made
application for the lease. ;

Lessees of unimproved lots cannot recover past rents
paid by them without violating the lease contract. Any rent
paid last year was for the use of the land during that year.
If the lessee meglected to make any use of the land in 1949
that is his loss and it is the intention of the corporation to
prevent him from collecting from another the rent he has paid
for time that has past. -

1 was further directed by the Ccuncil to adyvise all
lessees such as you who are not making present use of the -
land leased that if your plans have changed and you do not
now intend to use the land you leased the Council will consider
any eguitable terms for the surrender of your lease $o you may
be relieved of further payment of rent. WL

Very truly yours,

Secretary



















Apr. 17, 1951

‘Fairhope, Ala.

‘ Dear kr. Gipson:

% T e
4 KAy
«
s

your rent was

e checked your account with us and find that
raid in full at the end of 1949.

January 1, 1990 we made a charge for the 1950 rent
in the amount of $29.58. You made no payment that year until
Dec. 27 when you turned in two car tax receirts for a credit
of $5.04. This left you owing on 1550 rent, ¢$24.54.

The first of this year we made a charge of the 1951
rent in the amcunt of §35.38 and we sent you a bill for the
first half, $17.69, adding tc it the $24.54 balance of unpaid
1950 rent and the penalty charge for the delinguent 1950 rent.

January 6 we received xx the county tax receipt and we
gave you credit for Lhe amount of the tax, $6.24 and yesterday
Krs. Gipscn brought in an additional ten dollars in cash, mak-
ing the total credits & for this year's payments $14.24. As
you will see that lacks by $E€.30 of being enough tc pay the bal-
ance of 1950 rent that you owed at the end of 1950.

At the present time our books show that you still owe
us $8.30 of the 1950 rent and you owe us the first half of the
1951 rent, $17.69 for a total of $25.99, all.of which is now de-
lin%nent. The accrued penalty charges to yesterday amounted to
i:10,7~7

I hope this will be clear to you and that ycu will see
that your total credits, §5.04 for car taxes in Dec. 1950, i6.24
for county tax in January this year and $1C.00 cash yesterday
ﬁyf gél that ycu have paid since January 1, 1950, a tctal of
Gl el y

Very truly yours,

Secretary




Octe 14, 1954

Mrse. Rola E. Gooden
Fairhope, Alae

Dear Lessee:

The 90 day grace period for payment of the rent
on your unimproved Lot L, Block L5, Division l expered
the first of this month.

We wish to again ¢all to your attention that leases
to unimproved lots are subject to forfeiture without noe
tice after the rent is due and unpaid for 90 days. We are
however giving you this notice so that you may keep the
lease in force by making immediate payment of the rent and
delinquent charge now due, ;

Very truly yours,

§ecretary
Loold 2t havedeet
P
v
My € gqi 5 oot
b },téui f.w‘c
b e




Osts 1h, 195

Mr, J. He Griffin
Falvhope, Ala.

Dear Lessee:

The 90 day grace period for payment of t.ha rent on
your unimproved lot East of your home leasechold expired
the first of this month.

We wish to call to your attention that leasss o
unimproved lots are subjeet to forfeiture without notice
after the rent is due and unpaid for 90 days. We are,
however, giving you this notice so that you may keep the
lesse in force by meking immediate payment of bthe rent
and delinquent charges now due. :

Very truly yours,

Socretary

ful  Gor IS, 155y
Jdsh

\ W




Dec. 22,,1948

Dr. C. G. Godard
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Doctor:

I want to apologize for the confusion in our
attempts to arrive at a settlement of your account. I
was further embarrassedd when I later discovered that we
were still a dollar ahead off you.

You will note that your receipt still shows
an entry of $107.67, the full value of the check, though
one dollar was returned to you. However the items on the
receipt add up to $221.09 instead of $219.09 as shown,
the amount needed to balance the account. I am there-
fore enclosing another dollar and we are shoﬁving the
amcunt on the receipt blank to be $105.07 a part of the
check received.

Thank you for your patience and consideration in

this matter.
Sincerely,

Secretary







Sept. 10, 1942
lr, and Mrs, Arrie Godwin
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear lir, and lirs., Godwin:

" An inspection of the land applied for by
you reveals that all 1s cleared except for a growth
of very young pines on a small area,

If is found that the area is 9.47 acres
and the clearing value at $10.00 per acre amounts to
$54,70. There are also some good poéts on the south
liné which we are not taking into account.

Please advise me if you wish to go through
with this application. The application has been aps
proved by the Council, subject to payment for the im-
provements, though it i1s not necessary to pay the full
amount now,

Very truly yours,

“Secretary,



Jan. : 7’ 19‘3

Mr, B. B. Ccoden
Fairhope, Ala.

Dear Mr., Gooden: s

At my request the Executive Council, at 1ts
meeting last night approved the surrender of your lease
_to lot 8, bloek 11, division 2. .

I chall depend upon you to bring the lease to
me at an early date, at which time I will write a prope
er endorsement thereon for you to sign.

Since thig action is irregular and necessitated
~an unwarranted assumption of authority by me I trust
you will give it your immediate attention.

Very truly yours;

'§ecretary.
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Sept 24, 1938

Fairhope, Ala.

Attn: Mr. J. E. Gooden
- Dear Sir:

: This is to notify you that
the nel of NE: of Section 2 has been
lecagald to A. A. Corte & Somng and future
arrangements for the turpentine on thisg
land will have to be made with them

as lesseeg. This iz in accordance with
the termg of your lease contract.

Very truly yours,

Secretazy

CAG/mg




Fet. 22, 1950

Er. J. E. Gocden
Fairhorpe, Ala.

Dear Kr. Gooden:

It has come to our attention that some lessees of
lots such as your lot on Fairhope Ave., between Church and Sum-
mit Sts. which you leased in January, 1946 have abandoned their
original plans for using the land leased and have offered to
transfer the lease to another in consideration of his paying
them a bonus.

At its meeting of January 16 the Council directed
me to write every lessee of an unimproved and unused lot whose
lease was issued prior te January, 1948 and remind him that
the asking or accepting of a bonus for the transfer of an un-
imyroved leasehold is a vioclationw of the lease contract and
of the agreement he made over his signature when he made appli-
cation for the lease.

Lessees of unimproved lots cannot recover past rents
paid by them without vioclating the terms of the contract. Any
rent paid last year was paid for the use of the land during'
that year. If the lessee neglected to use the land in 1649
that 1s his loss and it is the intenticn of the Corporation

to prevent such lessee from collecting from another any rentz‘f

he has paid for time that has past. \

1 was further directed by the Council to advise all
lessees such as you who are ncot making present use of yocur land
thatthat if your plans have changed and you dc not now intend

to use the land youx leased the Council will consider any equi-

table terms for the surrender of your lease so you may be re-
lieved of any further payment of rent.

Enclosed find copies of the application, lease and
censtitution with the parts most pertinent to this question
underlined for ycur convenience.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




mnr 7y 1941,

ir. J. E, Gooden,
Falrhope, Alaubama,

Dear Mr. Goodens

The Executive Council approved of the trans-

fer to you from Clarcnce Johnson; but subject to a
revision of the special contract,

| This revision would be to give you the
same terms glven to Hays, of which I believe I told
- you, providing a flat rental of 25¢ per acre on‘all
the land except that you were at liberty to use.

: . Please advise me if this will be accept= °
- able to you so that I can draw up the proper papers.

Very truly yoursy

Sécretary.

/



BID

NQ BIDL
C. A. G.

May 14, 1940

Hre. Jeo Be Gooden,
Pairhope, Ala.,
- Dear Mr. Goodens

This is to advise you that we have leased
the south h.if (8}) of the northeast quarter (NBi) of
the Hortheast quarter (NE}) of Section Twentytwe (22)
and propose to immedictely ask for bids on the timtcr
located therson, f

It will, of course, be necessary for you to
remove your cups and I will apprécinte it if you will
inform me if this can be done in less than the thirty
days provided for in the eontract. I will also be
pleased to accept a bid from you for the purchase of
the timber,

Very truly yours,

Secretary,



larch 29, 1940,

I‘Ir. J- E. Goo'den,
Fairhope, ~la.,

Dear lir. Goodens o

4 The emount of delinquent rent showing on the
statement recently sent you, $5604.46, surely must sug-
gcest to you that the account must have some attention
in the near future. Also it appears that you have not
paid the Town taxes for the past four years or you have
neglected to bring the receipts in here for credit.

in checking over your ledger account I £ind
there hiuc been a continuous increase each year in the
‘bulnce of indebtedness brought forvard since 1936 and
“that there his been n. cash payment on your account
8ince 1935 with the exception of $5.60 p2id in 1936,

Cur trustees have advised us that there will
be un audit soon and it behooves us to mike as good a
showing a8 poeaible. Also our town is growing and
there is an increasing need for public improvements
for which cash is needed so that they may be provide
ed most econonically, : s

Very truly yours,

Gecretary.












Oote 7, 1936,

e Bs D 000(‘1'1021.
e Rs F&irﬁﬂp‘. i\hc.

Dear Tmmettze

- &« went out to see Charlis Lowell yesterday
and he readlly agreed to get his building off at once
Mish ho sald he had agreed to do as BOON A% yOu Note
ifisd hin that you were ready to use the land, He al-
8o sald that he waz altogether willing to deduct from
the fiftean dollars for the nerth half of the fancs
the couple of dellars Inor fence rerair “hich yor bee
llavad necessary, Othorwise he said hs had oo lete
2d all ‘the work on that portion of the fence which he
hed agread to doe :

: I am telling you this because Jou may want
%o roconsider the matier of an entire nev feonce for
Jourzelf, Chordie states that hie would 1ile %o be »m
ueighborly end 1t might be well 16 give hi. EVeIY DOBe
#itule chances Ha sars that he will altor his barn
putiing o window vhere the Qoors are  that he milx
cloes all saps and gates exceph the 1ittle - nte -\
the house whiech he would like to Leep open so thaet ik
can huve acoss for work on their fence and to viek up
" nuis twmt may drop outside their yord, ete.

1 ahedl keep after thie and sec that the
building is removed, and do anything else I can to
try and establish amicable relations. ;

‘ Sincérel yours,

fecretary.

.






May 14, 1940,

Mrs, E, L. Gordon,
Fairhopey Alebama,

Dear lirs. Gordon:

Vith regard to lands of the the Fairhope
Single Tax Corporation now open for lease I wish to
advise you that within the Corporate limits of the
Town of Falirhope on the platted lands thére are some
200 lcts having an average size of 66 ft. ‘front b °
132 £t deep. These lots rent for from $8.00 to $80.00
per annum there belng relatively few of the higher
gricedflots with the average rental provably about
$20.00. 1In addition there are undivided tracts in
the Town comprising a totil area adequate to supply
as many more.

Outside of the Town the Corporation has
some four thousand acres of land, of which there is
at the present only about twe hundred acres unlease&
and these’are, of course not the most desirable of
our lands. We anticipate, as cpportunity affords,
$o lincrease cur holdings %ut the opportunity of new
comers is not limited to the unleased lands since our
lessees, like other people always have among them
those who are willing to sell their improvements and
transfer their leasehold interests.

As to the use for which our lands are suilte
able, they are generally the same as any other =mr
lands in this section. There is muech of general farme
ing, dairying poultrzhraising pecan grovesstung oil
nut groves, etc. On the Town lands are sites for in-
dustiries commercial businesses and residences and it
would, I believe, be practical to use some of the Town
lands for poultry raising and truck gardening on a
small scale, land in the undivided tracts éxcept
street frontage renting for as little as §3.00 per
acre annually. :

I hope 'this 1s the information you de-
sire but I assure you I shall be glad'tc furnish such
further information as you may destre.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

P. 8. Country land rentals aré from 85¢ to $2.75 ane
ually.
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March 12, 1838

Mre. E. L. Gordon,
New York City,

Dear M:e. Gordon:

AMfter allowing for your homestead exemp-

tion your total tax arounted to €17.81. The cor-

rected receiot from the Tax Collector was for this
amount plus a fee of 50¢ and interest of Z1¢ which
is not allowable on rent and I am sending you here-
with a receipt fax from our teasurer for §17.91.
You will note that there is a balance due on the first
half of the 1838 rent amounting to £4.8l, payment
of which should be made before the first of April
to avoid penalty. If you have paid your Town of
Fairhope tax and will send it in now it will more
than suffice to pay this balance and the remainder
will be credited to your account.

I ar enclosing the tax collector's cheek
for $7.00, the refund allowed to you for ycur hcme-
sted exemption certificate after deducting for the
fee and interest items above listed. :

Fairhope is quite lovely this year. There
have been no late frosts so fai to blight the early
blooming plants and we acre having wany bright sunny
days. ; :
Very truly youres,

Secretary.
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Mr. € A. Gaston, Secretary,
Ps i le Tax Corrn.

Tour very kind letter of the 4th. inst. to hend
and contents noted. Thenks for your sdvice, vou have been & crest
help to me during my time ss Tessee of your F. S.T.Coxrp. for the
neet more then three vesrs. : 3

)

I hed honed to become 8 permansnt resident of
your besutiful town, when I retite from the P.0.Dent. which will be
next Anril lst. this wes contingent on the ssle of my property in
Ilobile, but T find that is not ss essy es I snticinated, of course
I cen sell 2t & considersble loss, which I feel I csnnot afford, es
our last twenty years of ssvings sre in this building which has bee
remodeled ten years 20 and contesins, three 4 room snd two 2 room
Sﬁsrtments, hot water hest, hot snd cold wester furnished to tensnts.
It hes to hcvp personsl sttention, esrecislly during the winter
monthsy this mekes it slmost imvossible to lesve it over night.

Since my dsughter got msrried to Bd. Benik, we
have been visiting them when nossible snd heve not been using the
cottage on the Bay front. It is in ¥r. Bloxhsm list for rent snd we

ave declded to sell when nossible, the furnishings, thet is the
best of them have been removed to heln furnish my dsughters new
cottage out in the country end some heve been brought to our home
in Nobile, which lesves just enough to get by with in case we should
be able to spend the week end over there,

I sm telling you all this to prove there hsgs been
no chenges or edditions, but subtrsctions. The Insursnce is carried
by the Bsldwin County Bldgz & TLoan Ass'n. Robertsdale, Ala. who have
& lien on the nroperty.

I have o speciesl Xmegs Savings Club sccount to take
care of the colomy rent, I will pay the county texes fbrst end send
the reeeipt to the Trccsurer gg I have done the pest yeer or =m two.

I wag off duty the esrly “ort of the week when
your letter srrived s 1 I did not open it until yesterdey being sure
that it contsined the bill for o colony rent, I sssure you it will be
teken csre of before the end of the yesr.

I went to thank you for your interest in the matter
you mey know of someone who mesy be in the msrket for just such a little
cottage, if so tell them of it, it will be spvrecisted by me.

Yours ve truly




g
oy
larch 24th.1649
Mrs., Virginia Glover, ;

8315 N.Edison,
Tamga, Florida.

Dear lirs. Glover:

Enclosed finé your receipt for payment of all
charges to July 1.1949,

After ycur payment of last year's rent in full
Dec. 20, we paid the tay bills so you are all clear now until
July (P |

Thank you for forwarding us the nctice of assess-
ment increase. We will take this under censideration and take such
action as the case may warrant., |

Very truly yours,

C.A.Gaston. Secretarye.
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Jan. 6, 1338.

“ro ‘o J- Gtabhu‘
Mobile, Ala.,

Dear Nr. G:than: .

I encloee treasyrer's receipt for your
1937 county tax receipt, 1836 town tax receipt
and your P. O, opder for $85.20.

I am returning to you your bill for
the 1937 town taxes amounting to £5.00 which
should be paid to the Town at once and I belleve
you should add one month's interest at 8% per

annum, making the payment $5003.

I wigh also to call your =ttention to
the eucloged statement of rent now due. The

first item 13 for interest on the 4elinquent rent
.duricg 1937, The firet half vears rent is-4due

the firet day of January and becomes delinquent
April firet, aftep which interest at the rate
of 8% per anpuw is charpei. Likewise the second
half year's rent is due the first day of July
and delinquent the first of October.

liay I sugzest that you now pay the
Town tax and tuyn the receipt over to us for
credit %o your account and, if you can, pay
us the balance of $39.13 in cagh. To aveid
penalty this must be paid before April let.

I believe the Town has completed
the placing of top soil on the parkway along-
eide of your lot and if yvou have not already
done so I hope you can now pay as agreed %o
for the tile. Having arrsnged for the work
myself I feel a responsibility in the mattep.

Very truly yours,

gacrotapy.




United States iaﬂﬁt Office FIRST CLASS

MOBILE, ALABAMA
Octe 3rde 1936,

C. A. Gaston, S3Secy,
Fairhope Single Tax Corve.
Feirhope, Ala.

-

Dear Nr. Gaston;~-

So far the sdvisory lawyers of the Nerchants Nat'l
BenK of liobile, have not favored the avplication of & loan on land
of the Single Tax Corp. Their elaim is that gll loans are based
on the realty and not on the improvments thereone.

However, there is a chance, if they can be assured
that they are receiving & first mortgage on the improvments, with
an abstxect of title to nrove there are no other liens on the same.

They suegest that s resolution be secured from the
Single Tax Corv. authorizing the anplicaat.fio place & mortgage on
the improvments. The resclution is for the »purvose of protecting
the mortesgee to the extent of refusing to anwprove the transfer
of lease while the mortgage remains in force, without the consent
of the mortgagee, andelso in event of foreclosure of the mortgage,
the cornmoration will svnrove a transfer of the lease to the mortgaged,
or the vpurchaser. . at ssid mortgage ssle.

They will not recommend scceptance of a mortgage
merely on presentment of the lease, but that &n abstract of title
be compiled showing just whet liens exist agsinst the »roperty offer-
ed ss security.

¥ill you be good enough to nlace such a resolution
before the Txecutive Bpsrd st the easrliest nossible timee And then
will you suggest & way in which I may get en abstract of title com-
piled to meet their requirments.

I em more than ever determined to get this matter
streiecht by getting all indebtedness in one vlace. Until that is
done I will not be able to make imnrovments es I wish to dos

The vnurchase vrice of the imnrovments was, $750.00
of which $250.00 have been maid, to-wit; to Single Tax Corp. $I130.00
To Nrs.C.S.¥eColm, $I20.00.
: The balsnce owing is; $500.00\to Bsldwin Co.B&L Assn
about $I65.00 to Single Tax Corp. $II0.00 to Nrs.C. S.MeColm, 5225.60

The vnurnose of the loan is to vray these three out~
standing obligations in full. Trusting to hear from you &t your
earliest convenience. I am

NS ] ham
RegeDiveP. Celiobile, Als.




| Liwnaf.e,
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WHERAE, the Falrhope Single Tax Corporation is desirous of lﬂ
reasonably assisting its leessees in any legitimate way, and the

Me rchant's Nagional Bank, of lobile, Ala., pursuant to making

a loan to our lessee, William J, (W, J.) Grabham, has asked

that a resolution be passed recognizing such wmortgage rights

ae may be acquired in making such loan,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, That in consideration of the premigesg
andigaid Merchant's Nationzl Bank making a loan to William J.
(W. J.) Grabham, on the leasehold interest in Lot one (1), Y v
Block three (3), Division three (3), and on the improvements oo
thereon, the said Fairhope Single Tax Corporation acting through

its Executive Council, hereby assents to the mortgaging of the

imp rovements and leasehold interest of William J. (W, J.) Grab-

ham in gaid property, as per lease dated September gth, 1936, f§

to procure a loan from Merchant's National Bank, lobile, Ala., .
for the sum of : Dollars and
will protect the mortgagee to the extent of refusing to approve’
the transfer of said lease while the said mortgage remains in \
force, without the consent of the mortgagee, and in the event—s
of foreclosure of the mortgage,{é&signee, or purchaser at such
mortgage sale, upon the signing of the customary application
and lease contract, and in the event of foreclosure or volun-
tary surrender to the Merchant's Nationel Bank, will approve
any,of the lease to the lMierchant's National Bank, and by it

to any assignee and/or to any purchaser at foreclosure sale,

and no lease on said property shall be forfeited prior to the
satisfaction and discharge of said mortgage, except for non-
payment of rent.

We, M. Dyson, President of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
and presideéng officer of the Executive Council, and C., A, Gag-
ton, Secretary of the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation, and Clerk
of the said Executive Council, do hereby certify that the fore-
going resolution wae adopted by the Executive Council of said
Corporation on the day of s. 1836,

IN WITNEES WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands as Presgident
of the Fairhope fingle Tax Corporation and presiding officer of
the Executive Council, and Secretary of the Fairhope Single Tax
Corporation, and Clerk of the said Executive Council, under the
seal of said Corporation, on thig the day of
1936.

As President of the Fairhope Sin-
gle Tax Corporation and Presiding
Officer of the Executive Council,

Corporate Seal

Ag Secretary of the Fairhope fingle
. Tax Corporation and Clerk of the
Executive Council.




Ky » ;x ¥ &

Oct. 13, 1836

i, W. J. Grabham
Mobile, Ala.

l?ea.r Sif'

I oz in receipt of your letter of Oct 13¢h,
and will attend to 4he matter of asgesasment for youg

I an scrry Bot to have written you earlierx
regarding the matter of mortgage, obut failed to take
the matter up at the council meeting Tuesday night.
The President was ir agreement with me that it womld
be proper for us tc accept your mortgnge and he was
to find out what action the Buil#ing & Loan Ase'm
had tzken and inform me. This he failed to do, hence
the delay. On Ssturday :iight_I sa» the attorney of
the Builrimz % Loan Aga'n and he told me there would

be no difficulty in making the loan. .This I had
intended myriting to vou today. ;

» Please eall on me at any time I can be
of any service. _

Very tmly yours,

Sécretary

CAG/mg

7 *" ISR SRR 1 .
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MOBILE, ALABAMA
Cet«T2th. I936.

¥r. C. A. Gaston, Secy,
Fairhope Single Tex Corp.
Fairhope, Als.

Dear Nr. Gaston;-

I have deleyed sending the County Assessor
egnd Tax Collector form, thet is giving you suthority to sct
as my egent, in hores of hearing from you in regard to the
loan we had talked about & week ago, however, I am nleaged
to Inform you that the Bsldwin Co. B & L Ass'n of Robertsdale

“have offered to meke the loan, without the necessity of the

red tane thet the Nerchants Bsnk required, snd I expect the
napers will be completed within the next few dayse.

However, I find the smount asked for will
not cover my taxes in full up to Jan Ist. 1937 ss outlined
in your notice at hand, but I sssure vou that will be taken
care of when this mstter is straightened out so that I know
exectly where I stand.

I hgve requested them to rey to your Corp.
the emount I owed you ss of July Ist. 36. $II0.00.

The form you sent me to fill out is enclosed
Thanking you for rast favors, I am

Your

Vgry tryl;

) =
® o a9 ©0 00 00 000

Vs Jo Grabheamn,

Reo o Div. B. GF

Nobile, Als.
Res. T20 Herndon Ave.
Phone Dex. I245J.




Aug. 9, 1948

Graham 0il Co. Inc.
Atmore, Ala.

ATTENTION: C. D.}
Hanag

Dear Mr. Kelly:

e Find enclosed receipt for your remittance of
ug.3.

With respect to the proposed transfer of the
lease from Nr. Graham to Graham 0il Co. Inec., the pro-
cedure would be as follows: Mr. Graham's lease should
be presented to our Executive Council bearing on the
back of the lease a signed endorsement transferring all
interest therein to Graham 0il Co., Inc., accompanied
by the Company's signed applications for a lease. &
suitable endorsement 1s as follows:

In consideration of its purchase of my im-
provements situate on the within described
for § « I do herewith transfer to Graham
011 Ccmpany, Inc. all of my right, title and
interest in and to the within lease.

1 enclose herewith applications for a new lease
to the Company whieh shculd be signed by it. I also en-
close a copy of a letter addressed to Mr. Graham, Feb. 24,
1947, with reference to 1943 and 1944 State and cunty
tax receipts. I do not find that Mr. Graham ever acted
in this matter.

We shall be glad to be of such service as we
may ih these matters.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




T.A/QAHAM, PRESIDENT C. D. KELLEY, MANAGER

- GRAHAM OIL COMPANY, INC.

INDEPENDENT DISTRIBUTORS OF PETROLEUM PRODUCTS
Telephone 72-J

ATMORE, ALABAMA
August 3, 1948

Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

ATTENTION: E.C. Wolcott
Treasurer

Dear Mr. Wolcott:

Enclosed check in amount of $53.38 covering taxes on pro-
perty of T.A. Graham for the second half of 1948.

Mr. Graham wishes to have this property conveyed to Graham
0il Company, Inc. and would like for you to send him the
necessary forms to do so or advise him what steps will be
neceasary to make the transfer of title on this property.

Thanking you in advance, we are

Yours very truly,

GRAHAM OIL COMPANY, INC.

(RS \l.-q_,t_l-ﬂ::;x
)

C.D. Kelley, Manager
CIK: jw
Enclosure: 1

PREMIUM MOTOR LUBRICANTS, OILS & GREASES -+ COASTAL GASOLINE & TRACTOR FUEL




J. B. BLACKBURN
Attorney At L;w

Bay Minette, Alabama
December 31, 1946

Grahem 0il Company
Atmore, Alabamea

-

Attention: Mrs. Edne N. Grubbs
Gentlemen:.

I have your letter requesting that 1 assess and pey
your taxes. The only property which you now own in-this County
is the improvements on the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation's
lands in Fairhope and I find that the tsxes. on this property
have already been paid. I am sure that the payment was made
by the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation who will later send you
a statement of the amount due.

Mr. C. 4. Gaston, Secretary of the Fairhope Single
Tax Corporation prefers to assess and pay the taxes so, I am

sending him 2 copy of this letter so he will not \V@ALOPK making

your assessment.

Véry,truly yours,

J. B. BLACKBUEN
JBB: brb :




Feb. 26, 1947

Mr. T. A. Graham
Atmore, Alabama

Dear Mr, Graham:

Find enclosed this year's rent statements for the first
half of the 1947 rent on your properties here.

Our records show that you must hold tax receipts for
State and County taxes paid on your improvements on the garage
leasehold for the years 1943 and 1944, These receipts have a
credit value of $25.20 each when delivered to us in payment on
rent. If the originals are not available, certified duplicates
can be secured from the Tax Collector.

: I find that I wrote you concerning this matter both
in January and July of 1945. ‘

Very truly yours,

Secretary




July 12, 1945

¥r. T. A, Graham WA
Graham 0il Co. "
Atmore, Alabama \

Dear Mr. Graham: \\

tance by check, paying your rent account until the
end of this year. \

Our records indicate that ytuxhave paid the
Collector the 1943 ancd 1944 State and Caunty taxes
in the amounts of $25.20 for each year and that you
have not sent the receipts to us for credit on your
rent account as provided in paragraph (3) of your
lease contract. \

Enclosed find receipt for y&er recent remit-

S8ince our records also show that th@ lease
issued you was not delivered to you but to Mrj. Edg-
erton, via Bank of Fairhope, as security for a loan
to yon, I am herewith malling you a copy of the lease
contract for your information, \

Should you care to do so you may mail the
above mentioned receirts to us now for a cash refund
or you may .sendthem to us together with the 1945
tax receipt when you receive a bill from us for the
1948 rent, about the 1st of January, 1946.

If this is not clear to you and you desire
any further information please write me,

Very truly yours,

Secretary

T e,
G




Jan., 7, 1945

Graham Cil Co,

- C. B. Kelley, Manager
Atmore, Alabama

Dear Nr. Kelley:

With reference to your letter to Mr, Tunstall con-
cerning your assessment for 1946 taxes, we are attending tc this
as requested in your letter of Dec., 28.

We have paid the 1945 State and County tax in the
amount of $25.20 for which we hold Collector's receipt No,

679.

We have mailed you a statement for the first half of
your 1946.rent and suggest that you make no cash remittance but
forward to us for ctedit on yocur rent account your 1943 and 1944
State and County Tax Receipts. Our records show the Receipt
Numbers to bé #446 and #462 respectively. Takes on other prop-
erties are receipted for on the same receipts, but each is good
for a rent credit in the amount of $25.20,

Very truly yours,




January 4, 1946

ey

Mr, E.8, Tunstall
Tax Assessor Baldwin County
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mr, Tunstall:

Enclosed assesament of our property in Fairhope.
Trusting that this is the desired infosmation,

we are
Yours very truly,
’,,”/;’,;@. GRAHAM OIL COMPANY
;9914
CeDe Kelley, Manager
CDK:s jw
Enec.

ce: Mpr, C.,A, Gaston
Pairhope, Ala.

B i PR AR
I U
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GRAHAM OI[L COMP ANY Independent Distributors

COASTAL ANTI-KNOCK HI-TEST

7' A. Grakam, Owner GASOLINE AND HIGH GRADE OILS.

COVERING THE COUNTIES OF BALDWIN,

o BUTLER, CLARKE, CONECUH, COVINGTON,
SUPPLYING MORE THAN FORTY-FIVE CENTRAL STATIONS ESCAMBIA, MONROE, WASHINGTON AND
SOUTH WILCOX INCLUDING CAMDEN.

Main Office: ATMORE, ALABAMA

January 19, 1944

Hon., J.B, Blackburn
Bay Minette, Alabama

Dear Mr, Blackburn:

I enclose letter from Mr, Gaston of Fairhope.

I would greatly appreciate your attention to
this matter for me as I fall to find a separate
receipt for State and County taxes paid on thess

improvements.
Yours very truly,
TQAQ Graham

TAG: jw

Enclosure

¢as

Mr. G.A, Gaston
Fairhope Single Tax Corp.
Fairhope, Alabama




Jan. 18’ 1944

 Mr. T. A, Greham
- Atmore; Alabama

Dear Mr. Graham: |
: Wc\are in receipt of your check for $42.05 in payment

of the first half of your 1944 rent, |

I wish to call your attention to pur obligation to
receive in payment of rent your 1943 State and County tax receipt
which we calculate to be $25.20. I believe we paid this tax
for you last year as we have the Town or.Fairhope tax this yéar;
but it is my recollectionAthat when I exaemined the iAssessor's
.book I found that other than your improvement property on your
leaseholds was listed on the same assessment sheet,

I you have not paid this tax you should do sc and
send the recelpt to us for the indicated eredii, or get the
Collector to give you a separate receipt for the improvements
‘on our land. '

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Dec. 10, 1940,

Mr, T. A, Graham,
Graham 0il Co,,
Atmore, Alabama,

Dear lir, Graham:

Enclosed find receiptéd bill for
the 1940 state and county tax on’your imp-
rovements cn your leasehold here,

We had intended to get your Town
of Fairhope bill end pay it in like manner
but‘learned it had already been mailed to
you,

We will appreciate your sending
this bill to us for payment or if you have
already paid it if you will send the re- °
ceipt to us we will refund the amount paid.

Our Corporation operates on a cash
basis and it is to our advantage to make all
poseible deductible payments before the end
gf the year to avoid excessive income tax lev-

es, :

Assuring you of our appreciation
for your cooperation I am, !

Very truly yours,

Secretary,




GRAHAM OIL COMPANY

Independent Distyibutors

7. 4. Grakam, Manager R. Fazircloth, Asst. Manager
SUPPLYING MORE THAN FORTY-FIVE CENTRAL STATIONS

Main Office: ATMORE, ALABAMA

COASTAL ANTI-KNOCK HI-TEST
GASOLINE AND HIGH GRADE OILS.

COVERING THE COUNTIES OF COVINGTON,
MONROE, BALDWIN, ESCAMBIA, CONECUH,
CLARKE, WASHINGTON AND SOUTH WILCOX
INCLUDING CAMDEN.

Dec. 28%th.1940,
Fairhope Single Tax Corp.,
Fairhope ®ingle Tax Colony

Fairhope, Als.

Dear sirs :

This to acknowledge receipt of
your letter of Dec, 10th.1940. together with
tax receipt from Mr. M. H. Wilkins, Tax Collector.

You will find emnclosed Tax

Notice from

the Town Of Fairhope of taxes due in smount of
$12,00 which we have mnot paid, and we are sending
to you this notice for payment as per your letter,

Thanking you, we are
Yours very truly

_wQQQRE%éQﬁi Co
- my U VA
TO Ag Graham



M. ﬁ,son 7 GOAQ

Sept. 10, 1936

Mr, Joe Gra
Fairhone, Ala.

Dear Nr. Gray:

At 1ts meeting, Tuesday night of this week,
the counc!l fixed the value of the improvements
on ‘he twenty acres in vhich you have been interestd
ed at §350. It is my understanding that this does
not provide for removal of bulldings %o a2 new
locatlon at the expense of the corporation.

Should you desire any further information
regarding this property, I shall be glad to hear
from &0‘0 & :

Very truly yours,

Seeretary

CAGmg












March 21, 1944

lMr, Rbbert Green
Fairhope, Ala,
Dear Mr, Green:

In checkirgthe boundaries of the leasehold of Mrs.
Propst I discovered that you have some of your recent plant-
ings on herg lot. I meésured south'122 feet from her north-'
west corner and found a hole indicating that it had been marked
by a stake. I put a stick in the hole. »

I also stuck a stick in the ground approximately at
_the Bontheast corher of the Propst leasehold which should be
on your north line. You can establish your north iine by sighte
ing through from yéﬁr nérthesst corner. Before buillding a fence
you should be sure of your correct corners. ‘

I trust you will mer attend to moving your plantings
so there will be no trespass on Lrs. Propst's lot.

Very truly yours,

Copy to:

Mrs. Propst _ Secretary.
Mr. Dyson _







1655 Grant Street
Portsmouth, Ohio
Jamiary 253 1919

Dr. C. A. Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama,

Dear Dr. Gaston:

I have received your letter of Jamuary 19 with
the receipts and the papers for the lease, which I have ziven to
my lawyer to study. The papers are perplexing to us because we
do not quite understand just where it is said in them that they
are for an undivided half-interest without the rights passing to
the survivor. The papers alte being studied further.

In reviewing our correspondence, I find your letter
of September 1l, in which you said that you were in a position to
issuera new lease but "It is not necessary to issue the new lease
immediately and you may prefer to await a more settled status of
your affairs." Then on Jamnuary 12 you referred to your letter of
September 1l and said "I was under the impression that I had had

a reply from you but reexamination of my correspondence does not
confirm®that impression. Should you wish me to complete the execu-
tion of the lease and mail it to you for your signature, please
advise me."

Frankly, I would appreciate it very much if you
would allow me to have more time to study the papers. My affairs
are not settled but I do expect to make progress in getting them
settleds It seems to me that you were wise to suggest delaying a
while on signing them until the status of my affairs became clearer.

Sincerely yours,

o

James B. Gregg



Jan. 19, 1949

Er., James B. Oregg
1655 Crant Street
Fortsmouth, Chio

Dear Nr. Cregg:.

Enclosed find receipts for your remittances
of recent date paying the rent on your properties here
te July 1.

Also enclosed find the lease in duplicate
to the property transferred to you and Mrs. Gregg by
Er. and lrs. Cripren. You will note that cn both cop-
ies Mrs. Gregg has signed the application and the lease.
You will sign your name in the same manner on the lines
above hersignatures. Return tc me the ccpy on which you
find CORPORATION COPY typed in the upper right hand
margin, with one dollar for the lease lssuance fee.

The other copy which you will retain bears
the corporation seal. It is the Lessees' eogy and con-
tains the one-half undivided interests cf both yocu and
Mrs. Cregg. I find no provision for the issuance of our
lease other than in duplicate sc there are necessarily
only two copies. Certified coples can be supplied, if .
desired. Any conveyance of the lease would require the
signatures of both you and Krs. Cregg, except it be a
gonveggnce of the undivided interest of cne of you to

he other. .

Very truly yours,

Secratary

c¢/c lrs. James B. Cregg

11




1655 Grant Street
Portsmouth, Ohio
Jammary 15, 1949

Dr., C, A, Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Dr, Gaston:

Thank you very much for your letter of January 12
goncerning the lease and for the rent bills for the two properties.

Yes, I would appreciate it very much if you would
prepare and send to me the pepers for the lease of the land received
from Mr. and Mrs. Crippen by conveying to me an undivided one-half
interest (and not a joint membership lease). Also, I would be very
grateful if you would please prepare and send enough copies so that
I may be able to have one of the copies for the lessees,as far as my
interesT is concerned.

You will find enclosed checks for the rent of the
two properties as of Jamuary 1, 19)9.

Very truly yours,

James B, Gregg




Jan. 12, 1949

Mr. James B, Gregg
1655 Grant Street
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dear Mr. Gregg:

While lrs. Gregg was recently in Fairhope I
wrote up a lease to the lands transferred to you by Mr.
and lrs., Crippen and the application and lease were
signed by krs. Gregg.

I note that in my letter to you dated Sept.
14, 1948, I advised you that final and complete covey-
ance to you had been made by Mr. Crippen and that we
were in position to issue such new lease to you. 1in
the above menticned letter I suggested you might pre-
fer to await a more settiad status of your relations
with Mrs. Gregg before the lease was fully executed,
reggesting that you advise us of your wishes in the
matter,

I was under the impression I had had a reply
from you but reexamination of my corespondemce does
not cenfirm that impression. Should you wish me to com-
plete the excution of the lease and mail it to you for
your signature, please advise me. As writien the lease
is a regular form of lease to you and Mirs. Gregg, con-
veying to each an undivided one-half interest. it dif-
fers from your other lease which is issued te you and
Mrs, Gregg with the provision that all rights pass to
the survivor.

Very truly'yours,

Secretary
c/¢c
Mrs, James B. Gregg




Nov. 5, 1948

Mr. Stuart S. Crippen
6719 Bryn Mawr Ave.
Chicago 31, Il1l.

Dear lir. Crippen:

In reply to your letter of November 1
asking for information as to the title to the property
at the corner of School and Stimpson Streets, known as
gogg 1l and 2, Block C, Division 4 please be advised as

ollows:

On the 2nd of September, 1948, Carl L.
Bloxham as Attorney in Fact for you and lMrs. Crippen
made conveyance of the above described property to
James B. Gregg and Virginia Dell Gregg. The transfer
endorsement was made on our copy of the lease, it being
declared by your Attorney in Fact that your copy thereof
had been lost and could not be found.

Our records show that all rent due on
this property has been paid in full. Trusting that
this is the information you desired and with best wishes
to you and Mrs. Crippen I am,

Very truly yours;

Secretary




']

6719 BRYN MAWR AVENUE

. FONE NEW. 3097 - CHICAGO 3I

¥

November 1, 1948

Single 'rax Colony
fairhope
Alabama

Attention Treasurer

Dear Sir =

Kindly advise status of title (tax) on the property
at the corner of school gng, 5% mpson atreets, known as

%%Wﬂa

A self addressed, stamped envelope is enclosed for
your reply.

Sincerely yours,

Stear P 5 AL e,

SSC L EMV Stuart S. Crippen




Sept. 14, 1948

Mr, James B. Gregg
1655 Grant St.
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dear Mr, Gregg:

On September 2nd, Mr. Carl L. Bloxham placed an
edorsement on the back of our copy of the lease issued by us
to Stuart S. and Anna Bell Crippen the 23rd day of February,
1934, to Lots 1 and 2, Block @, Division 4, as follows:

September 2nd 1948

Stuart §. Crippen and Anna Bell Crippen, a certain
vendors! purchase agreement having been met and paid
by James B. Cregg and Virginia Dell Gregg, acting
herein by Carl L. Bloxham, their attorney in fact,
do hereby assign and transfer unto said James B.
Gregg and Virginia Dell Gregg, the within leasehold
and said Stuart 8. Crippen and Anna Bell Crippen
having lost their Lessees' copy of same, the said
the Fairhope Single Tax Corporation is hereby author-
ized to make transfer accordingly and to cancel all
rights heretofore held by any persons other than
the Transfereesg herinabove named.

Fairhope, Alabama

Stuart S. Eripfen.and Anna Bell Crippen
By Carl L. Bloxham, Their Attorney in
Fact. - Recorded in Misc. Book No. 8,
Page 205, Probate records of Baldwin
County, Alabama.

We consider we are now in position to issue a new
lease to this property but are not sufificiently informed as to
whom the lease is tc be issued. It is not necessary to issue the
new lease immediately and you may prefer to await a more settled
status of your affairs. Please advise me,

Very truly yours,
c/c
To Mrs. James B. Gregg




Aug. 19, 1948

Mrs. James B. Gregg
1106 Fouth Street
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dear Dell:

Jimmy has been in town this week and came to our
of fice yesterday wanting to pay the rent for the last half
of 1948, now due as per statements mailed you. Having no
authority to refuse we accepted payment so are herewith re-
turning your check which arrived in this morning's mail. I
cannot see that this can cause you any trouble. i

Jimmy also wanted to ascertain if there had been
any completed transfer of title and of course there has not
been so far as our records are concerned, since our require-
ments for such mm transfer have not been complied with. The
lease on the little cottage is in both your names and the
Crippen lease is still in effect on the larger house and lots.

In quizzing Mr. Cramer who has been handling the
legal phase for lr. Bloxham who holds power of attorney from
lMr. Crippen, I learned it is claimed the contract is of a
nature that provides for forfeiture of rights to pay up ar-
rearages and thereby reinstate the terms of the contract. 1
would think, however, the purchasers could secure possession
and compel %ransfer by payment of the balance due plus any
reasonable additional charges incurred by the seller. I learned
Jimmy did make offer of some payment on the contract and that
these were returned to him. It is not clear, however that the
payments were sufficient to accomplish the above.

It is my understanding that the purchasers' copy of
the contract is in your possession and I've no doubt you law-
yer is acquainted with its ccntent. Should it develop they
have authority to make legal sale of the property it appears
to me you could protect your interest, if finacially able, by
buying the property at the sale. Any amount you had to pay
more than what is due Mr. @rippen on the contract and for col-
lection expense, it is my opinion, would be repaid to you.

Surely hope you can get your affairs satisfactorily
settled. If I can be of any help let me know.

Fe Wa&. 3.4 %7Z-. Sincerely,




August 16, 1948

Dear Cornie:

The Criprens and my Jimmy arevtrying to alter the condition
of the property while we are in court which is frowned upon. £
the szle was unethical in anyway it was an agreement between Jimmy
and the Crippens about which I knew mothing., o0 many things are
turning up that I didn't know about that I would not be surprised
at enything., Since my name is on the bill of sale he cannot sell
the property without my signature but I suppose that it can be
forfeited without my comnsent. Iir. Rickarby is working on the
problem now,

Thank yéu very much for your letter. Ilease give.;y love
to llargaret and raul.
Affectionately,
Aot
%/W % /@7/

1106 Fourth otrect
Portsmouth, OChio

/ enc.
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Aug. 9, 1948
Mr. James B, Gregg
1655 Grant St.
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dear lir. Gregg,

Not having had a reply from you to cur letter
of July 22, but having had word from lrs. CGregg that
ehe wants to hold the receipt we sent her for her
remittance, previously reported to you, we are return-
ing your checkq herewith.

Very truly yours,

Secretary




I
July 22, 1948

Mr. Jemes B. Cregg
1659 Grant St.
Fortsmouth, Ohio
Dear Mr. Cregg, |
Flease excuse the delay in answering your
letter. I have been pressed by other urgent businesc.
The bill was sent to Mrs. Geegg per your
instructions, Jan. &, 1948, and she paid the rent for
the first half., We do not feel free to return her
remittance without her consent,‘sovve are sending a
copy of this letter to her. We will held your checks
until further instructed.
The lease is still in the name of Mr. and
Mrg, Crippen. Our reccrds show transfer by contract.
We have not been informed of contract satisfaction
or termination,
We will be glad to be of any further assistance.

Very truly yours,

Secretary
c/c
Mrs. James B. Gregg




1655 Grant St,
Portsmouth, Ohio
July 10, 148

Fairhope Single Tax Corpopatio
Fairhope, Alabama :

Dear Sirs:

I have discovered that there was not, after all,
any partition made of the properties that were held by
#irs. Gregg and me jointly in Fairhope. Therefore, I feel
that I am obligated to pay for the rent for the Crippen
house and for the cottage at “agnolia and School Streets,
on condition that the names of the leaseholders remain as
they were in 1947.) L would appreciate it very much if

you would give me a receipt for these checks or explain

to me what yoy can about the situation,

Very truly yours,

}MM@./&%

James B, Gregg
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Aug. 9, 1948

Mrs, James B. Cregg
1106 Fourth St.
Portsmeuth, Ohio

Dear lrs. Gregg,

In accordance with instructions in your letter
of August 2 we are holding to your credit payments on
rent previously made and are returning to lMr. Gregg his
checks.

We also enclose statements showing the amounts
due for the last half of the 1948 rent. With reference
to the Crippen preperty it is my understanding there is
either in proecess, or under consideration, measures to
declare the purchase contract in default so Mr. Crippen
may recover poscession.

I have never ,seen the context of the contract
and @o nct know what 1fability there might be to give
you notice. I suggest You advise with your lawyer.

The caravan arrived in Moblle Friday and we
attended their very creditable performance at the Re-
creation Center. They appear to have had an enjoyable
and whelescme adventmre. It is too early to appraise
the benefits to the skhool.

I was happy to have your mother call at my
cffice last week. She appeared to be guite well but no
coubt needs the vacation she is having. I wish you could
be here too. Please let us know when we can be of service.

Sincerely,

Secretary
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July 22, 1948
Mrs, gflames B. Gregg
110G@4th St.
PortSmorth, Ohio
Dear Dell,

Eneleosed letter to James B. Gregg, reply
to letter July 10, stating:

+».that there was not, after 2ll, any
partition made of the properties thot
were held by Mrs. Gregg and me Jointly

in Fairhope. Therefore, I feel that I am
obligated to pay for the rent for the
Crippen house and for the cottage at
Magnolia and Schéol Streéts, on condition
that the names of the leasehclders remain
as they were in 1947.

Flease inform me of your wishes in the

matter.

= All goes well here and we hope things are

progressing satisfacteorily for you.

Eincerely,




Feb. 14, 1948

Krs, Virginia D. Gregg
General Delivery
Portsmouth, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Gregg:

Please excuse the delay in mailing you the
receipts for your recent rent payments. I held them
for an opportunity to write this letter.

I believe we should hold Mr. Gregg's letter
in our file until it is replaced by a regular transfer
to you, of the leasehold premises. I am pleased however
to furnish you with a copy.

Since leasehold title from the Fairhope Single
Tax Corporation is unique I believe it might be helpful
for me to give an outline of the procedure. You and lir,
Gregg have a joint-tenent lease to cottage property, all
rights to pass to the survivor, In this case fill title
may be passed to you by an endorsement on the back of
the lease, conveying to you the interest held by Mr, Gregg.
No new lease need be issued though the present lease
should be delivered to us so we majf make record of the
transfer. With respect to the Crippen property it would
be necessary only to have Mr. Gregg endorse on his con-
tract from lr. Crippen, a proper conveyance to you. We
should be duly informed of vour acouirement of the con-
tract and you should execute and return the enclosed appli-
cation for a lease to be lssved on completeion of the pur-
chase from kr. Crippen. :

We will be glad to be of all service we may in
assisting you to get these affairs properly settled.

Encl. Sincerely yours,
Letter, James B, Gregg
Application
Secretary
e/e

Mr. Louis Bannon
Masonic Bldg.
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1655 Grant St.
Portsmouth, Ohio
Mareh 28, 1951

Mr. E. C. Wolcott, Treasurer
Fairhope Single Tax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Mr. Wolcott:

I am sending you enclosed in this letter a check for $9.69
for the rent for the first half of 1951 for the smaller cottage,
and a copy of my letter to Mr. Dan T. McCall, my attorney in lobile,
with directions as to what to do about the brick house.

Very truly yours,

B.

James B. Gregg



14655 Grant St,
Tortamouth, Ohio
¥March 20, 1951

- Hpe Don T, lgCald, Attorney-at-Law
Johnston, Melall ond Johnston
First National Bank Annex

Fobile, Alshanms

Daay Up, MeCalls

We have been atbtempting to sell the properties in
Fairhope since Decanber 1st, 199): so naburally attemts to
arrange for the paynent of the Single Tax Corvorstion rents
have been temorarily deluyed. Yowever, since the seriod of
grace axpives Loxch Jlab, soue arrangements must be made now.

- T an sending to lr., Tolcott a check for £9.65 fop
the Sorporation's rent on the small eottage £or the fivst
bulf of 1951,

As for the brick house, please notify Overton and
Hr, Tolcolt, Treasurcr of the Single Tax Coxporation, to
deduct hil.sh, the rent for the first half of 1951 on the
brigk house, from the sales proceeds for the brick house.

Very truly yours,

James B, Cregs

ccs Ure Fe Cy Toleott, Treasuver
Fairbope Single Tax Corporation



Nov. 18, 1950

Dear Dell:

In answer to question as to what I think the proper-

ties here are worth I have given the matter some thought. I
started out with my own guess, $6500 to $7500. I doubt that
\hey could be easily sold for what they are werth in the terms
f construction ccst. They are not of the more popular type of
onstruction and are not located in popular areas of residence.
lalso enquired of kir. Dyson and of Mr. Bloxham. M¥r. Dyson was
gout at my lower figure and Mr. Bloxham still lower, and he

i; better acquainted with buyers' demand than am I.

Ve were parficularly pleased to learn that you are
fihding it possible to make less than you had expected go farther
than ycu had hored. We think of you and your problems on many
octasions and are glad for any good fortune that may come your
wal.

Paul is finding that studying in honors is no cinch.
He jays he is finding that he has tc do an awful amcunt of work
but he says the others are having the same experience. I judge
it vwon't hurt him, and he does seem to find time for a suffic-
ient amount of play, I judge from his accounts.

I hope the information may be helpful. If you are con-
sidering accepting the property as a porticn of ycur share, it
is my belief that you ought not to depend on being able to rea-
iize very much from it. If you are satisfied with the location
and intended to occury it, that would be different. However be-
cause of location, design, etc., after paying sales commissions
You might not realize more than $5000 or $6000, if that much. Of
course youw might find a buyer who wanted tc be right next to the
business district but there are not many.

Sincerely,




“~q

2022 Summit Street
Portsmouth, Ohio
November 12, 1950

Dear Corny:

As the walrus said, the time has come to
speak of many things, the division of Jimmy and
my propverty for one thing., He will say what
the two houses are worth, however I would like
to have another opinion. What would you say
they were worth? Thet would be one figure, the
second figure might be what they would sell
for in thece times?

Please tell Margaret that we are getting
on better that expected on less than expected.
Would like to know what Paul has to say about
"honors" now that he is in.
. Suprose Lil told you about Dr. Harveyts death,

Thank you for your information.

Atk

(Mrs. V, H, Gregg)



September 20, 1948

Dear Dr. Gaston:

Don't let Jimmy make that lease out in his name alone, both
our names should be on it. What steps could I take to insure getting
my name on the lease?

Distressed to see that Pop was in the hespital. I hope that he
did not have anything serious and will be back to his beloved job
soon. Guess largaret never did get the Blue Cross insurance straightened
out, it would have been a help now wouldn't it?

I am following the exditing race for liayor with interest. Very
nice note you added to the front page item recommending Ruge, shduld
make him feel that the Courier is not all against him.

For the last three working days I have been writing Auditor's
deeds and to my surprise find this type of work interesting. On some
there are old deeds to look up etec.

Hope that you are all fine.

Al
(3t Noreo BB ary )



1655 Grant St,
~Portsmouth, Ohio
September 20,1948

Dr, G, A, Gaston, Secretary
Fairhope Single fax Corporation
Fairhope, Alabama

Dear Dr, Gaston:

I have received your letter of September 14
concerning the transfer of the leasehold of the Crippen
house to lirs, Gregg and me.

As for the issuing of the new lease to the
property, I would appreciate it very much if you would
issue the new lease now and put in both my name and lMps,
Gregg's name and send the lessce's copy of the lease in
duplicate, one copy to my address and one copy to liprg,
Gregg's address,

Very truly yours,

Wﬁ%ﬂ;}

James B, Gregg



iay 28, 1838

' Mr. F; Grubeck

10215 So. Vernon Ave.
Chicago, Ill.

Dear Sir: J

I haw taken up the matiesr of a transfer of additional land
from the lessees on the west of the lot you are interseted in,

Mr. and Mrs. A. H. Mershon. :

They have consanted to transfer 10 feet from the sast side.
of their leasshold provided you will alsc take the land in the
rear that they hold leamse to. On the front portion they have
several ornamental shrubs and on the back thare are three bearing
pacan trees of good variety and a number of ornamentals. In
addition to improvements of this character the lins will be
brought so close to a muater of fine azaleas and other ornamentals
on thelir remaining lot as to give thelr neighbor on the sast con-
gsiderable benafit from them.

They sppraisad the valus of the improvements on the land
which they propose to transfar at $300.00 tat have agreed to
accept £350.00. It would take & numbler of years to bring pecan
trees, ross bushes, wisterias, oleandars ete., to the state of
development of those located on this land. Therz is a fine sod
of carpet grass on the zntire lot.

: I enolose a sketch giving the disensions of the lot includ-
ang the proposed transfer. The rent on the ot as sketched is
28 .98 as against $20.58 on the 35 ft. lot 132 feet deecpi You

'uill mwta that the total area of the proposed lot is a little

more than twioce that of the originalk. , ,

I shall be glad to carry out any negotiations you may care
to make or offer. » : , :

\
\

Very truly yours,

.

- Secretary

CAG/mg




























Apr. 19, 1945

Mr. A. B, Guindon
Fairhope, Alasbama

Dear lir. Guindon:

Enclosed find receipt for $22,50 credited
to the rent account of Walter James, as directed by
you.

In voting to approve the payment of your
bill the Council directed that you be notified to
do no further work of this character withecut priocr
order., '

This morning I saw J. E. Gaston, County..
Commissioner and Robt. Nye, County Engineer and they
reported they had receiveé no complaint concerning

the condition of Morphy Ave., but would do their best -

to respond to any calls made,

Very truly yours,

Secretary.




Oct. 28, 1942

Miss Mary S, Guindon
Fairhope, Ala. :

Dear iMiss Guindons

I enclose herewith an instrument in duplicate which
should be signed by your father and mother and by your sister
Lydia. This instrument is designed to accomplish the surren-
der af 2ll rights under the outstanding leases to the home
property and to convey to you a joint-tenant interest there-
in and to exclude Lydia M. from any rights thereto. The appli-
cation blank attached thereto should be signed by you and by
both your father and mother.

I also.enclose the common-tenant lease of your father

and A, W, to the former Troyer home, on the back of which 1s

an endorsement which should be signed by your father and A, W.
This endorsement cancels the common tenant provision of the . -
lease and substitutes therfor a condition of joint-tenancy with
all rights to pass to the survivoej and it alsc provides that

- both you and your mother shall be named thereon as joint-tenant

lessees together with your father and brother. You four should
sign the application form attached thereto.

I hope that this is as was intended and that the mat-
ter may soon be brought tc the desired conclusion. :

Very truly yours,

B Secretary.
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DEC. 22, 194W

Dear Kary:

Your letter has just arrived and we had our
last meeting of this month on the 16th. Our next mmet-
ing will be Thursday, Jan., § and I eculd hardly dc any-
thing before then.

I have discussed the matter with Henry and

5

he advises me that it was his information that the prob-

=

able market value of the lot is $250.00. I am sure the
eouncil had not considered paying that much for it, bﬁt

I have advised with cthers as tc market wvalue and it would
appear that present market justifies that sum.

1 ﬁill taze the matiter hefore the next coﬁncil
meeting and let mmxk vou hear from me at once. I'm sorry
all cannot be accomplished before the en? of the veazr but
trust the Doctor can wait. With my very best wishe:z for
a lMerry Christamas and a successful and Happy New Year I
am as ever,

Sinceerely,







Jan, 7, 1946

Hr. & Mrs. Ronald L. Gunnison
Fairhope, Alabama
Dear MNr., & Mrs, Gunnison:

0 ialiorsfded you By post oard the 10th of last menth
to come in and sign your leases so they could be completed
and made available to the Farmers & Merchants Bank, of Foley.

I am now in receipt of a communictaion from the Bank

asking us to forward the lease to them., I trust you will come
in at once and attend to this.

Very truly yours,

Secretary

cc: Farmers & lierchants Bank \
Foley, Alabama \




Nov. 14, 1945

Bank of Foley,
Foley, Alabama

Gentl&meﬁ:

. ! This will advise you that we have an application from
Reonald L. Gunnison and Ira Gunnison for a Jjoint tenant lease to
the land described in a certain lease from us to Charles V. Ed-
mundson, which lease is dated October 17, 1941. ;

; . This lease is properly endorsed for transfer to Nr,
and Mrs. Gunnison and our Executive Council will make acknowle
edgement of such transfer at its next regular meeting, scheduled
for tomorrow night. A new lease will then be issued in the
names of Mr. and Mrs. Gunnison and can be delivered to you in
exchange for the assigned lease which it is our understanding
Mr. and Mrs. Gunnison propose to leave with you as security
for a loan to them. Hoping you will find it practical to handle
your business trarsaction as outlined 1 am,

Very truly yours,

Secretary

N
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